## **RESOLUTION No. 22-06**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) COMPACT RAPID DEPLOYABLE UNITS FROM AT&T FIRSTNET IN AN AMOUNT OF \$139,990.00, AND SUBSCRIPTION PLANS WITH YEARLY RECURRING COSTS FOR BOTH UNITS FROM EXPEDITION COMMUNICATIONS AS AN AT&T FIRSTNET PARTNER IN AN AMOUNT OF \$19,990.00 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$159,980.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department respectfully requests to purchase two (2) Compact Rapid Deployable (CRD) Units from AT&T FirstNet and subscription plans (satellite services) with yearly recurring costs for both units from Expedition Communications as an AT&T FirstNet partner; and

WHEREAS, the CRD will address the immediate need for coverage in multiple events such as COVID testing and vaccination sites, following a catastrophic event (hurricane, flooding, etc.), large events including but not limited to sporting and concert type events, parades, large demonstrations, etc. The CRD is a solution that provides immediate coverage (can be both cellular, wireless data and Wi-Fi) and can also be deployed as a Wi-Fi for wireless data support and Wi-Fi calling solution as well for residents and businesses during and following catastrophic events for the City of Doral; and

WHEREAS, staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council members authorize the City Manager on behalf of the City to purchase two (2) Compact Rapid Deployable (CRD) Units from AT&T FirstNet, allocated from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) account (111.50005.500652) and the subscription plans (satellite services)

with yearly recurring costs per unit from Expedition Communication as a AT&T FirstNet partner, allocated from account number 001.22005.500410 (IT); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-321 of the City's Code, we respectfully request authorization for the City Manager to purchase two (2) Compact Rapid Deployable (CRD) Units from AT&T FirstNet in an amount of \$139,990.00 from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) account (111.50005.500652) and the subscription plans (satellite services) cost for year one (January 2022-January 2023) in the amount of \$19,990.00 for both units from Expedition Communication as an AT&T FirstNet partner which will be funded from account no. 001.22005.500410 (IT) for the provisions of the CRD's satellite services yearly recurring cost in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds for as long as the units are in use by the City of Doral; and

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. Pursuant to section 2-321 of the City Code of Ordinances, the City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase two (2) Compact Rapid Deployable (CRD) Units from AT&T FirstNet in an amount of \$139,990.00 from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) account (111.50005.500652). There is a subscription plan with a first year (January 2022-January 2023) cost of \$19,990.00 for both units from Expedition Communication as an AT&T FirstNet partner which will be funded from account no. 001.22005.500410 (IT) for the provisions of the CRD's satellite services yearly reoccurring cost in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds for as long

as the units are in use by the City of Doral.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of January, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY